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 M e r c e d C o u n t y R e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  

 K i ngs C o u n t y R e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  

Daron McDaniel, Supervisor (Chair) 

Merced County 

daron.mcdaniel@countyofmerced.com 

Doug Verboon, Supervisor 

Kings County 

doug.verboon@co.kings.ca.us 

Pat Nagy, Mayor 

City of Gustine 

pnagy@cityofgustine.com 

Alvaro Preciado, Mayor 

City of Avenal 

alva0430@gmail.com 

Stacie Guzman, Executive Director 

Merced County Association of Governments 

stacie.guzman@mcagov.org 

Terri King, Executive Director 

Kings County Association of Governments 

terri.king@co.kings.ca.us 

 S t a n i s l a u s C o u n t y R e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  

 T u l a r e C o u n t y R e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  

Vito Chiesa, Supervisor (Vice Chair) 

Stanislaus County 

chiesav@stancounty.com 

Dennis Townsend, Supervisor 

Tulare County 

dtownsend@co.tulare.ca.us 

Rosa Escutia-Braaton, Councilmember 

City of Modesto 

rescutiabraaton@modestogov.com 

Rudy Mendoza, Mayor 

City of Woodlake 

rudy@calaglabor.com 

Rosa De Leon Park, Executive Director 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

rpark@stancog.org 

Linda Launer, Councilmember 

City of Dinuba 

llauner@dinuba.ca.gov 

Ted Smalley, Executive Director 

Tulare County Association of Governments 

tsmalley@tularecog.org 

Kern County Representatives 

Ahron Hakimi, Executive Director 

Kern Council of Governments 

ahakimi@kerncog.org 

Ben Kimball, Deputy Director 

Tulare County Association of Governments 

bkimball@tularecag.ca.gov 
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Saul Ayon, Mayor 

City of McFarland 

sayon@mcfarlandcity.org 

Robert Ball, Deputy Director/Planning Director 

Kern Council of Governments 

rball@kerncog.org 

Elisabeth Hahn, Deputy Director 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

ehahn@stancog.org 

Monica Streeter, General Council RPC 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

mstreeter@stancog.org 
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Madera County Representatives 

Robert Poythress, Supervisor 

Madera County 

robert.poythress@maderacounty.com 

Jose Rodriguez, Councilmember 

City of Madera 

jrodriguez@madera.gov 

Patricia Taylor, Executive Director 

Madera County Transportation Commission 

patricia@maderactc.org 

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution 

Control District 

Samir Sheikh, Executive Director 

samir.sheikh@valleyair.org 

Morgan Lambert, Deputy APCO 

Morgan.Lambert@valleyair.org 

 

San Joaquin Joint Powers Authority 

Dan Leavitt, Manager of Regional 

Initiatives 

dleavitt@sjrrc.com 
 

Michael Hanebutt, Senior Planner 

mhanebuttl@sjrrc.com 

 

San Joaquin County Representatives  

Robert Rickman, Supervisor 

San Joaquin County 

rrickman@sjgov.org 

Diane Nguyen, Executive Director 

San Joaquin Council of Governments 

nguyen@sjcog.org 

S A N  J O A Q U I N  V A L L E Y  R E G I O N A L  P O L I C Y  C O U N C I L P A G E  0 2 

 

Fresno County Representatives 

Alma Beltran, Mayor 

City of Parlier 

abeltran@parlier.ca.us 

Gary Yep, Councilmember 

City of Kerman 

gyep93630@gmail.com 

Robert Phipps, Executive Director 

Fresno Council of Governments 

robert@fresnocog.org 
Mark Montelongo 

Manager, Policy and Government Affairs 

Mark.Montelongo@valleyair.org 

Tom Jordan 

Director, Policy and Government Affairs 

Tom.Jordan@valleyair.org 
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P R A G M A T I C A L L Y A D D R E S S A I R       
Q U A L I T Y ,  E Q U I T Y ,  A N D  M O B I L I T Y 
G O A L S T H R O U G H O P E R A T I O N A L      
I M P R O V E M E N T S, AND WITHOUT 
COMPROMISING ECONOMIC ACTIVITY 

The San Joaquin Valley resides in a nonattainment air district. Our 

constituents suffer from poor air quality that is predominantly caused 

by our geographic “bowl” shaped valley, walled off by mountains, 

weather patterns (winds blowing West to East), vast agricultural 

farmland, severe goods movement traffic, and the jobs-housing 

imbalance leading to the daily migration of hundreds of thousands of 

daily commuters into the Bay Area and Los Angeles Basin.  

 

All eight Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) in the San 

Joaquin Valley strongly support California’s climate goals and are 

deeply committed to improvements to passenger and freight rail 

systems and improving public transportation, walking, biking, and 

other modes of transportation, but we need help as follows: 

 

▪ Extend the Cap-and-Trade Program beyond 2030 to support 

air quality and mobility goals.  

 

▪ Include $200 million from Cap and Trade for the FARMER 

program to replace high emitting agricultural equipment, like 

tractors, harvesters, pumps, and utility task vehicles for cleaner 

and zero-emission equipment.  

 

▪ Oppose efforts to continually alter greenhouse gas emission 

targets, which undermine previous investments and prevent 

our region from accessing desperately needed state funding, 

which impacts safety and economic vitality in our region. 

 

▪ Prioritize reducing greenhouse gas emissions over vehicle miles 

traveled, which is not feasible given our region’s lack of density 

and need to drive further to access jobs, schools, and medical 

care.  

L E V E R A G I N G  S T A T E  F U N D I N G  T O  A D D R E S S 
G O O D S  M O V E M E N T ,  A N D  M O B I L I T Y 

S A F E T Y , 

The San Joaquin Valley generates over $35 billion annually and produces 25 percent of the 

nation’s food supply. We must continue accommodating the sustained growth in goods 

movement and population (159% increase in the Valley since 1980) and provide pragmatic 

solutions, prioritizing safety. Heavy truck traffic and our region’s population are expected to 

increase. This necessitates a balanced planning approach, which supports sustainable economic 

development across California, recognizing the diversity and interconnectedness of all regions, 

including the San Joaquin Valley. 

 
Solutions include: 

 

▪ Advocate for acquiring state funds to address safety, congestion management, and goods movement 

on highways through the Valley, particularly on State Route 99. 

 

▪ Advocate for a successor source to the gas tax to ensure stability and predictability of funding. 
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A C C E S S T R A N S I T 
F U N D I N G 

The Regional Policy Council will monitor the 

CalSTA Transit Transformative Task Force and 

support modifications to the TDA process as 

appropriate to ensure that transit operators are 

provided with the flexibility to continue 

accessing funding to maintain and expand 

service.  

 

▪ Support potential changes to the Transportation 

Development Act that will assist local public 

transportation systems to maintain access to 

funding. 

 

▪ Stabilize and increase transit funding levels by 

replacing sales tax on diesel as a funding source. 

 

▪ Augment funding for YARTS and paratransit. 

E N H A N C E P A S S E N G E R 
R A I L S E R V I C E 

One of the best ways to compel 

mode-shift, enhance connectivity, 

and improve air quality is to 

continue expanding our region’s 

passenger rail system. Our region 

asks for the following: 

 

▪ Continued support of the high-

speed rail system, which will 

revitalize economic development 

and connectivity. 

 

▪ Maintain and increase funding 

through the Cap-and-Trade 

program for commuter and 

intercity passenger rail for ACE, the 

San Joaquins, and Valley Link.  
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The San Joaquin Valley Regional Policy Council 
is a partnership that exemplifies the regional transportation planning 

agencies’ commitment to working collaboratively to address regional 

issues, challenges, and opportunities. The 18-member Policy Council was 

established to build regional consensus and provide a forum for the 

Valley to organize, coordinate and communicate as a region. The Policy 

Council consists of two elected officials from each of the eight regional 

planning agencies’ policy boards, and the Executive Directors of the 

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District and San Joaquin Joint 

Powers Authority. 

Valley Voice is the Policy Council’s advocacy program that 

communicates the region’s priorities to policy makers and agency staff 

in Sacramento and Washington, DC. Each year, a coalition of elected 

officials and COG staff from throughout the region travel to 

Sacramento and Washington, DC to advocate on behalf of the valley 

with a unified voice. 

The San Joaquin Valley Regional Policy Council is led by 

Chair Daron McDaniel, Merced County Supervisor. 

C O N T A C T 

San Joaquin Valley Regional Planning Agencies’ Policy Council 

Robert Phipps, Chair, Directors’ Committee 

c/o Fresno Council of Governments 

2035 Tulare Street, # 201 Fresno, CA 93721 

(559) 233-4148  

Gus Khouri, Khouri Consulting LLC 

(916) 605-8975  

Georgiena Vivian, SJV Coordinator 

(55) 259-9257 

www.sjvcogs.org 
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